
0.020 0.025 0.030 0.035 0.040 0.045 0.050 0.055
4

6

8

10

12

14

16

re
la

ti
ve

 d
is

pl
ac

m
en

t (
m

m
)

relative time (s)

 310 mm/s experimental
 380 mm/s experimental
 310 mm/s fitting
 380 mm/s fitting

0.016 0.020 0.025 0.030 0.035 0.040 0.045 0.050 0.055

10

15

20

25

30

re
la

ti
ve

 d
is

pl
ac

em
en

t (
m

m
)

relative time (s)

 530 mm/s experimental
 750 mm/s experimental
 530 mm/s fitting
 750 mm/s fitting

0.016

(a) fitting of 310 mm/s and 380 mm/s (b) fitting of 530 mm/s and 750 mm/s




